such credits, if any, so found in favor of the territory hereby detached, at the time the same shall become payable.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1911.

No. 11, A.]

Published June 5, 1911.

## CHAPTER 237.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Carey, and attach the same to the town of Vaughn, Iron county, Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Fractional section thirteen, and the north one-half of the north, one-half, of fractional section twenty-four, all in township forty-six, range two east, in Iron county, Wisconsin, are hereby detached from the town of Carey, in Iron county, Wisconsin, and attached to and made a part of the town of Vaughn, in Iron county, Wisconsin.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1911.

No. 19, A.]

[Published June 5, 1911.

## CHAPTER 238.

AN ACT to amend section 257 of the statutes, relating to the leasing of swamp lands by towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 257 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 257. 1. The town board of supervisors in any town or portion of a town south of town 34 may lease, for the purpose of cutting grass or picking cranberries therefrom, for the term of one year but subject to termination on sale thereof, any swamp lands in such town or portion of a town on which marsh hay may be cut or cranberries picked, for such cash price as they may determine; but it shall not be lawful to cut any timber or do any waste thereon. All moneys received on any such leases shall be added to the drainage fund of the town.

2. In all counties or portion of counties north of town 33, the state board of forestry may lease any state lands, for the purpose of cutting hay or picking cranberries therefrom, under such rules and regulations and for such cash price as they may

determine; but it shall not be lawful to cut any timber or do any waste thereon. In all counties or portions of counties north of town 33, which are within the permanent forest reserve area, to-wit: Florence, Oneida, Vilas, Iron, Price and also within the Brule forest reserve on the Brule river in Douglas county, the moneys received from the sale of hay or cranberries shall be paid into the forest reserve fund, but the moneys received from the sale of hay or cranberries in any other county or portion of a county north of town 33, shall be paid by the state board of forestry to the town clerk of the town within which such hay or cranberries were sold. All moneys so received from the state board of forestry by any town clerk shall be added to the drainage fund of the town.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 30.)

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1911.

No. 34, A.]

[Published June 5, 1911.

## CHAPTER 239.

AN ACT to repeal sections 2360k, 2360l, 2374, 3041, and subsection 3, of section 2330, to amend subsection 2, of section 2330, and to create sections 2374 and 3041 of the statutes, relating to actions for divorce and marriages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 2360k, 2360l, 2374, 3041, and subsection 3, of section 2330, of the statutes, are repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection 2, of section 2330, of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 2330) 2. It shall not be lawful for any person, who is a party to an action for divorce from the bonds of matrimony, in any court in this state, to marry again until \* \* one year after judgment of divorce is entered, and the marriage of any such person solemnized before the \* \* expiration of one year from the date of the entry of judgment of divorce shall be null and void.

SECTION 3. There are added to the statutes two new sections to read: Section 2374. 1. When a judgment of divorce from the bonds of matrimony is granted in this state by a court, such judgment, so far as it determines the status of the parties, shall not be effective, except for the purpose of an appeal to review the same, until the expiration of one year from the date of the entry of such judgment.